

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHRIS VAN HOLLEN,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-00766 (ABJ)

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

**REPLY TO INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

**OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

**OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR HISPANIC LEGAL FUND'S
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. INTERVENOR HLF'S STANDING ARGUMENT LACKS MERIT.....	1
A. Plaintiff Has Informational Standing	1
B. Plaintiff Also Has Competitor Standing	4
II. THE INTERVENORS' ARGUMENT THAT THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRED THE FEC TO PROMULGATE A REGULATION THAT VITIATES BCRA's DISCLOSURE MANDATE LACKS MERIT	5
A. The Constitutionality Of BCRA's Reporting Provisions Is Not In Doubt	5
B. The Intervenors May Not In Any Event Defend The Challenged Regulation On Grounds Not Invoked By The FEC	7
C. The FEC May Not In Any Event Promulgate A Regulation That Is Inconsistent With BCRA In Order To Cure Supposed Constitutional Concerns	9
III. INTERVENORS' <i>CHEVRON</i> ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....	10
A. The Term "Contribute" Does Not Include A Purpose Element.....	10
B. Congress Understood And Intended That BCRA's Reporting Provisions Would Apply To Corporations That Make Electioneering Communications	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Library Association v. FCC,</i> 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	3
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</i> 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant,</i> No. 1:08-cv-00190, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D.W.Va. July 18, 2011).....	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC,</i> -- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 10-1350, 2011 WL 3268079 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2011).....	2
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	4, 5, 6, 11
<i>*Common Cause v. FEC,</i> 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>*FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 3, 5
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life,</i> 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	11
<i>Kean for Congress Committee v. FEC,</i> 398 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2005).....	3
<i>*McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	4, 6, 11-12
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	3
<i>*SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7

**Shays v. FEC* (“*Shays I*”),
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4, 5, 9

**Shays v. FEC* (“*Shays III*”),
528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 1, 2, 3, 5

Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC,
867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 8, 9

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975) 9

STATUTES, CODES & REGULATIONS

*2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A) 10

*2 U.S.C. § 434(f) 5, 6, 11

*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) 5

*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F) 8, 10

2 U.S.C. § 437d 9

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8) 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) 8

*Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) 5, 8, 9

*Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) 10

*Final Rule, 72 Fed. Reg. 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007) 7, 8, 9

*Notice of Proposed Rule-Making, 72 Fed. Reg. 50261 (Aug. 31, 2007) 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S2845 (Mar. 26, 2001) 12

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001) 10-11

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002) 10
